PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
Before the Planning & Zoning Commission

Meeting of 12 November 2024

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM
STAFF REPORT

By Candace Fry, Assistant Planner
Subdivision Final Plat approval for Franklin Village North No. 4 subdivision in a RS6 (Single Family
Residential) zoning district at 0 Cherry Ln, a 11.456 acre portion of parcel #s R2093901000 &
R2094001100 located in the SW 1/4 of Section 2, T3N, R2W, BM, for Hubble Homes, LLC (SPF-00269-
2024).
Original Concept: 50 single-family detached dwelling unit lots and 2 common lots.

(Action: Consent Item for recommendation to City Council)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds that the proposed subdivision final plat substantially conforms within acceptable limits to the
approved preliminary plat for Franklin Village North Subdivision and complies with relevant RS 6 zoning
codes that were in effect at the time the preliminary plat was approved and City of Nampa subdivision
standards pertaining to the proposed Project.

CORRESPONDENCE

Agency/City department comments have been received regarding this matter. Such correspondence as
received from agencies regarding this application package is attached (responses of ‘no comment’ are
not listed here but are attached to this staff report).

Engineering Division

The Engineering Division has completed a review of the Final Plat application for the Franklin Village
North #4 Subdivision property and provide the following comments and recommended conditions.

Engineering Final Plat Comments:
1. Per review comment from City GIS, the east/ west portion of N. Carver Ave. is to be renamed “E.
Dixon St.” Correct this for all applicable sheets.

2. Plat identifies a different boundary sub than is shown on submitted civil plans for this phase.
Please reconcile this.

3. Developer shall submit a headgate report for any surface water delivery and verifying water rights
for the full parcel.

Nampa Fire District:

1. Fire Department required fire hydrants, access and street identification shall be installed prior to
construction or storage of combustible materials on site. Provisions may be made for temporary
access and identification measures.



2. Fire hydrants, capable of producing the required fire flow, shall be located along approved fire
lanes. Fire hydrant spacing shall meet the requirements of IFC table C105.1.1 (IFC 507.3, IFC
B105.2, IFC C105).

3. Developments of one- or two-family dwellings where the number of dwelling units exceeds 30
shall be provided with two separate and approved fire apparatus access roads. (D107.1)

4. Where two fire apparatus access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal
to not less than one half of the length of the overall maximum diagonal dimension of the lot or
area to be served, measured in a straight line between accesses. (D105.1)

5. Dead-end fire apparatus access roads exceeding 150 feet in length shall be provided with an
approved area for turning around fire apparatus. (IFC 503.2.5)

6. Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior walls of
the first story of a building measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or
facility. (IFC 503.1.1)

7. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet and an
unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. (IFC 503.2.1)

8. The minimum outside turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be 48 feet. The
minimum inside turning radius shall be 28 feet. (IFC 503.2.4)

9. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an approved driving surface of asphalt, concrete or other
approved driving surface and can support the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at least
75,000 pounds. (IFC D102.1).

10. Fire apparatus access roads shall not exceed 10 percent in grade. (IFC D103.2)

Emergency Response Time Analysis and Service Impact:
The Nampa Fire District Strategic Plan states the response objective for Nampa Fire Department
is to arrive to 90% of emergency medical incidents within 5 minutes of the alarm time, and within
5 minutes and 20 seconds to fire incidents. To accomplish these response time objectives
requires that travel distances be approximately 1.5 miles from the nearest fire station. This
development is located approximately 1.4 miles from Nampa Fire Station 3 with an approximate
response time of 4 minutes.

2. Infrastructure additions and capitol purchases for Fire District services are funded through
development impact fees. Impact fees collected for each home at the time of building permit
applications will total approximately $86,185.

3. To properly serve the public for an all-hazards response, the Nampa Fire Department should
have 1 firefighter for every 1,000 residents served. This subdivision will add approximately 154
residents to 55 single- family residential units, with an increased personnel demand of 0.15
firefighter positions.

Forestry:

After reviewing the final landscape plans for Franklin Village North No. 4, Forestry has one request. We
request for the developer to exclude the following tree species from the Builders choice for each
individual lot.

1. Acer freeman (Autumn Blaze Maple)
2. ANY Fraxinus (Ash tree)
3. ANY Evergreen trees near the public right of way



Lumen:

Our engineer has reviewed this plat and their comments are: "Possible conflicts exist along Franklin Rd. If
the developer determines our facilities need to be relocated they will need to contact Lumen to initiate a
customer paid relocation.”

Police Department:

The Nampa Police Department (NPD) has reviewed the proposal for Franklin Village North No 4. This
development is for 50 Single Family Residential lots resulting in 50 new dwelling units.

NPD projects future service needs based on overall population, population density, and development
type. Franklin Village North No 4 is projected to add 134 new residents to the City of Nampa’s current
population.

Therefore, NPD is recommending a commitment to fund 0.17 additional officers and 0.09
additional support staff if this project is approved to maintain current police service levels. NPD
is currently authorized 146 sworn personnel and 66 non-sworn personnel.

The cost for the additional officers is $23,549 and additional support staff is $8,572 for the first
year of employment.

The following factors impact police response and demand on police resources and is provided
as a reference for decision making:

1. The closest police department is 3.30 miles away. Officers patrol in different areas of the city and
are often closer when calls occur, but support units are frequently at the police department or in
other areas of the city further away when priority calls requiring multiple units occur.

2. Developments near this reporting district have a call volume of 241 service calls annually.

3. The following are the top Officer Initiated and Reactive call types that we respond to near
the proposed development:

Rank COfﬁa"Sceﬁru IIn: Sl;l::c: Total Rank Reacg::‘.?;us for Total
1 Abandoned Yeh 12 1 Fraud 31
2 Traffic Stop 7 2 Threatening 16
3 Directed Patrol 6 3 JUV Runaway 12
4 Follow Up 4 4 Graffiti 11
5 Agency Assist 2 5 Disturbance 11
6 Traffic Hazard 1 6 Suspicious 10
7 Suspicious 1 7 PI Accident 9
8 Susp Vehicle 1 8 Battery 8
9 Property Check 1 9 1032 Subject 8
10 Alarm 1 10 Custodial Int. 7

STAFF ANALYSIS




History:

April 2008 — Annexed and Zoned RS6 (ord. 3780)

April 2009 — Modification of legal description for ROW dedication (ord. 4396)
December 2021- Preliminary Plat approved

June 2022- Phase 1 approved

May 2024- Phase 3 approved

Surrounding Zoning:

North: RS 8.5 — (Single Family Residential)
South: RS 6 — (Single- Family Residential)
East: Canyon County

West: RS 6 (Single- Family Residential)

LAYOUT:
Total, Proposed Residential Lot Count- 50
Total Common Lot Count- 2
Total Acreage 11.48

SUGGESTED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission vote to recommend approval of the Project final plat to the
City Council, then Staff would suggest the following as (a) Condition(s) of Approval(s) for adoption with
any such recommending vote (note: the Commission may obviously add, subtract and/or modify
conditions as it deems appropriate):

1. Any onsite wells or septic systems shall be abandoned and/or removed in accordance
with Local and State regulations at the time of individual property
development/redevelopment and prior to connection to applicable City services.

2. Property shall be annexed in the Nampa Municipal Irrigation District at the time of
connection to pressure irrigation and prior to being served by the City’s pressure
irrigation system. Applicant/ Owner shall provide documentation to the Nampa
Engineering Division verifying water rights for the full parcel and head gate report for
any surface water delivery to support annexation into the District. If surface water
rights have lapsed, the Developer shall reestablish rights prior to connecting to the
City pressure irrigation system.

3. Extend utilities into the property to serve the planned lots at the time of property
development/ redevelopment, and at the sole expense of the Developer.

4. Developer shall comply with all City Codes, Policies, and Standards in place at the time
of individual property development/redevelopment.

5. Specific building construction requirements of the International Building Code,
International Fire Code and City of Nampa Code will apply. However, these
provisions are best addressed by a licensed architect a time of building permit
application.

6. Correct any spelling, grammar and punctuation and numbering errors that may be evident
on the plat face and/or in the proposed Project plat development notes.

7. Work with Lumen to resolve comments from memo dated 10/4/2024.



8. The following changes must be made prior to submitting for signatures: Add the approved
street name E Dixon St to the section of road that runs from Lot 29, Block 11 to Lot 41,
Block 11.

9. Refer to forestry comments regarding tree types

<Any other conditions as may be levied by the Commission....

ATTACHMENTS

Final Plat Application

Narrative

Legal Description

Vicinity/ Zoning Map

Final Plat

Preliminary Plat

Landscape Plan

Inter-departmental/agency/citizen correspondence



Planning & Zoning Department

Master Application

Staff Use Only

Project Name: _Franklin Village North No 4
File Number: SPF-00269-2024

Related Applications: _ SPP-00092-2021

Type of Application

[0 Accessory Structure [0 Legal Non-Conforming Use
O Annexation/Pre-Annexation O Planned Unit Development/MPC
[ Appeal Subdivision
[ Design Review [0 Short
[0 Comprehensive Plan Amendment O Preliminary
[ Conditional Use Permit Final
[J Multi-Family Housing [0 Condo
[] Development Agreement [ Temporary Use Permit
[J Modification [ Fireworks Stand
[0 Home Occupation [ Vacation
[ Daycare [ Variance
[ Kennel License [0 Staff Level
O Commercial O Zoning Map/Ordinance Amendment (Rezone)
[0 Mobile Home Park [ other:
You must attach any corresponding checklists with your application or it will not be accepted
Applicant Name: Hubble Homes, LLC Phone: _208.433.8800
Applicant Address: 701 S Allen Street, Ste. 108 Email: aedwards@hubblehomes.com
City: _ Meridian State: __Idaho Zip: _ 83642

Interest in property: Own [ Rent [ Other:

Owner Name: same as applicant Phone:
Owner Address: Email:
City: State: Zip:

Contractor Name (e.g., Engineer, Planner, Architect): Matt Derr, P.E. - Engineer

Firm Name: KM Engineering, LLP Phone: 208.639.6939
Contractor Address: 5725 N Discovery Way Email: mderr@kmengllp.com
City: __ Boise State: _ Idaho Zip: 83713

City of Nampa ¢ Planning and Zoning Department ¢ 500 12th Ave S. Nampa, ID 83651 ¢ P: (208) 468-4430 Updated Aug 2023



Subject Property Information

Address: 0 Cherry Lane, Nampa, Idaho 83687

Parcel Number(s): _R2093901000 & R209400110 _ Total acreage: _11.47 Zoning: RS6

Type of proposed use: Residential [ Commercial [ Industrial [J Other:

Project/Subdivision Name: _Franklin Village North Subdivision No. 4

Description of proposed project/request: 50 single family residential lots. Improvements to include roadways, sidwalks,

lot grading, and site utilities

Proposed Zoning: _ RS6 Acres of each proposed zone: 11.47

Development Project Information (if applicable)

Lot Type Number of Lots Acres
Residential 50 8.71
Commercial n/a

Industrial n/a

Total Common Area 2 0.35
Internal Roadways Provide acres only

Frontage ROW to be dedicated Provide acres only, if applicable |2.40
Total 52 11.47

Development Project Information (if applicable)

Minimum residential lot size (s.f.): __ 6,000 Maximum residential lot size (s.f.): _12,105
Gross density: 4.36 lots/acre (# of lots divided by gross plat/parcel area)
Subdivision Qualified Open Space: __ 3.05 % of gross area 0.35 acres

Type of dwelling proposed: [X] Single-family Detached [ Single-family Attached (townhouse)
O Duplex [ Multi-family [ Condo [ Other:

Commercial/lndustrial/Multi-Family Project Information (if applicable)

Min. sq. feet of structure: Max building height: Gross Floor Area:
Proposed number of residential (multi-family) units:

Total number of parking spaces provided :

Print applicant name: _Christen Haisty

Applicant signature: (A s W‘(?j( Date: 8.9.24
City Staff
Received by: JKW Received date:  08/09/2024

City of Nampa ¢ Planning and Zoning Department ¢ 500 12th Ave S. Nampa, ID 83651 ¢ P: (208) 468-4430 Updated Aug 2023



ENGINEERING

August 9, 2024
Project No. 24-118

City of Nampa
411 3" Street South
Nampa, Idaho 83651

RE: Franklin Village North Subdivision No. 4 — Nampa, Idaho

On behalf of Hubble Homes, LLC, we are pleased to submit the attached application and required
supplements for the final plat of Franklin Village North No. 4. Please accept this letter as the required
written narrative regarding the project.

In accordance with the approved preliminary plat, Phase 4 includes 52 total lots: 50 buildable lots and
2 common lots on approximately 11.456 acres. This represents a gross density of 4.36 lots per acre
and a net density of 5.51 lots per acres, both of which are consistent with the existing entitlements.

To our knowledge, all conditions of approval have been satisfied. Should you have questions or require
further information to process this application please feel free to contact me at
chaisty@kmengllp.com.

Thank you,
KM Engineering, LLP

(i oe A0l %

Christen Haisty
Survey Operations Manger

5725 North Discovery Way » Boise, ldaho 83713 » 208.639.6939 » kmengllp.com



ENGINEERING

August 8, 2024
Project No. 24-118

Legal Description for
Franklin Village North Subdivision No. 4

North, Range 2 West, B. M , City of Nampa, Canyon County, Idaho and being more partlcularl / Ded as

follows:
Commencing at a brass cap marking the South 1/16 corner of said Section 2 and Section 3, which bears

N00°27'19"E a distance of 1,325.80 feet from a brass cap marking the Southwest corner of said o}
Thence following the northerly line of the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4, S89°25'12"E a distance ¢ ,‘ 1,
feet to the subdivision boundary of Feather Cove Subdivision No. 3 (Book 53 of Plats, Page 22, Records
Canyon County, Idaho) and being the POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Thence following said subdivision boundary, 589°25'12"E a distance of 960.35 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar markin
the Center-South 1/16 corner of said Section 2;
Thence leaving said subdivision boundary, S00°36'06”W a distance of 120.00 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
Thence S00°29’45”W a distance of 50.00 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
Thence S00°34'34”W a distance of 80.00 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
Thence N89°25'26”W a distance of 117.68 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
Thence N78°06'50”W a distance of 50.99 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
Thence N89°25’26”W a distance of 110.00 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
Thence S00°34’34”W a distance of 320.00 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar on the subdivision boundary of Frankiin
Village North Subdivision No. 3;
Thence following the subdivision boundary of Franklin Village North Subdivision No. 3 the foliowing eieven
(11) courses:
1. NB89°25'26"W a distance of 682.55 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
$49°55'46"W a distance of 41.61 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
N50°19'34"W a distance of 50.00 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
N53°45'20"W a distance of 206.78 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
N00°34'34"E a distance of 54.33 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
N68°29'10"E a distance of 182.58 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
33.16 feet along the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 125.00 feet,
of 15°11'52", a chord bearing of N13°54'54"W, and a chord distance of 33.06 feet;
8. S89°25'26"E a distance of 55.02 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
9. NO00°34'34"E a distance of 110.00 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
10. N24°37'21"E a distance of 54.75 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar;
11. NOO0°34'34"E a distance of 120.06 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

N b

Said parcel contains 11.456 acres, more or less.

5725 North Discovery Way = Boise, Idaho 83713 « 208.639.6939 » kmengllp.com
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PLAT OF
FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIVISION No. 4

A PORTION OF LOTS 11 AND 12 OF CORTLAND PLACE SUBDIVISION, 5{TUATED iN A PORTION OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST,
BOISE MERIDIAN, CITY OF NAMPA, CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO.
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PLAT OF

FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIVISION No. 4

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERS
KNOW ALL MEN/WOMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT THE UNDERSIGNED IS THE OWNER OF THE REAL PROPERTY MEREAFTER DESCRIBED.

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION LOTS 17 AND 12 OF CORTLAND PLACE SUBDIVISION (BOOK 1, PAGE 26 OF PLATS, RECORDS OF CANYON
COUNTY, IDAHO), FURTHER SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 2 VEST, BM.,
CITY OF NAMPA, CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A BRASS CAP MARKING THE SOUTH 1/16 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 2 AND SECTION 3, WHICH BEARS NOO'27'T9"E A DISTANCE
OF 1,325.80 FEET FROM A BRASS CAP MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 2;

THENCE FOLLOWING THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, S89'25'12"E A DISTANCE OF 1,691.70 FEET TO THE
SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY OF FEATHER COVE SUBDMISION NO, 3 (BOOK 83 OF PLATS, PAGE 22, RECORDS OF CANYON COUNY, IDAHO} AND BEING
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE FOLLOWING SAID SUBDMSION BOUNDARY, S89'25'12"E A DISTANCE OF 960.35 FEET TO A 5/8~INCH REBAR MARKING THE CENTER-SQUTH
1/16 CORNER OF SAID SECTION
THENCE LEAVING SAD SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY, SO0'36'06°W A DISTANGE OF 120.00 FEET TO A §/8-INCH REBAR;
THENCE $S00'29'45'W A DISTANCE OF S50.00 FEET 7O A 5/B~INCH REBAR;

THENCE SQ034'34'W A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET TO A 5/8-INCH REBAR;
THENCE NB9'25'26'W A DISTANCE OF 117.68 FEET TO A 5/B-INCH REBAR;

THENCE N78'06'S0'W A DISTANCE OF 50.99 FEET TO A 5/B~INCH REBAR;

THENCE NBY'2526'W A DISTANCE OF 110.00 FEET TO A 5/8~INCH REBAR;

THENCE S00'34'34'W A DISTANCE OF 320.00 FEET TO A 5/8-INCH REBAR ON THE SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY OF FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH
SUHDIVISION NO. 3 {BOOK XX OF PLATS, PAGE XX, RECORDS OF CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO)

THENCE FOLLOWING THE SUBDMVISION BOUNDARY OF FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIMISION NO. 3 THE FOLLOWING ELEVEN (11) COURSES:
1.N89'25'26"W A DISTANCE OF £82.55 FEET 70 A 5/B~INCH REBAR;
2.549'55'46"W A DISTANCE OF 41.81 FEET TO A 5/8~INCH REBAR;
3.NS019'34"W A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A 5/8—INCH REBAR;
4.N53'45'20"W A DISTANCE OF 206.78 FEET TO A 5/8-INCH REBAR;
S.NOU'34'34"E A DISTANCE OF 54.33 FEET TO A 5/8~INCH REBAR;

7.33.16 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 125.00 FEET, A DELTA ANG.E OF 1511'52", A

CHORD BEARING OF N13'54'54"W, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 33.06 FEET;
8.589'25°26"C A DISTANCE OF 55.02 FEET TO A 5/8~INCH REBAR;
9.NOU'34'34°E A DISTANCE OF 110,00 FEET TO A 5/8-INCH REBAR;
10.N24°37°217E A DISTANCE OF 54.75 FEET TO A 5/8~INCH REBAR,
11.NOU'34°34°E A DISTANCE OF 120.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 11.456 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

{7 1S THE INTENTION OF THE UNDERSIGNED TO MEREBY INCLUDE SAID LAND IN THIS PLAT, THE FASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE NOT
OEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC BUT THE RIGHTS TO USE SAID FASEMENTS ARE HEREBY PERPETUALLY RESERVED FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SUCH
OTHER USES AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. NO STRUCTURES OTHER THAN FOR SUCH UTILITY AND OTHER DESIGNATED PUBLIC USES ARE T0 BE
ERECTED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF SAID EASEMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THIS PLAT. THE UNDERSIGNED, BY THESE PRESENTS, DEDICATES
1O THE PUBLIC ALL PUBLIC STREETS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. ALL LOTS WITHIN THIS PLAT WILL RECEIVE WATER SERVICE FROM THE CITY OF
NAMPA AND SAID CITY HAS AGREED IN WRITING TO SERVE ALL OF THESE LOTS.

OON K. BRANDT, MEMBER
FRANKUIN VILLAGE NORTH DEVELOPMENT, LLC

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF IDAHO

J— COUNTY

THIS RECORD WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON
ARMUTH, AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT OF HUBBLE HOMES, LLC.

. 202_. BY MITCHELL S.

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NOTES

1. IRRIGATION WATER HAS BIEN PROVIDED FROM THE CITY OF NAMPA IN COMPLIANCE WITH IDAHO CODE SECTION
31-3805(1)(k). LOTS WITHIN THIS SUBDMISION WILL BE ENTITLED TO IRRIGATION WATER RIGHTS AND WILL BE
OBLIGATED FCR ASSESSMENTS FROM THE CHY OF NAMPA.

2. JFIS DEVELOFMENT RECOGNIZES SECTION 22-4503 OF THE IDAHO CODE, RIGHT TO FARM ACT, WHICH STATES:
"NO_AGRICULTURAL OPERATION, AGRICULTURAL FACILITY OR EXPANSION THEREOF S-ALL BE OR BECOME A
NUISANCE, PRIVATE OR PUBLIC, BY ANY CHANGE
NONAGRICULTURAL ACTWITIES AFTER 1T HAS BEET

NEGLIGENT OFERATION OF AN AGRICULTURAL ovmm\,.:oz‘ AGRICULTURAL FACRITY CR EXPANSION THEREOF".

b

ANY RESUBDMISION OF THIS PLAT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AT
THE TIME OF RESUBDMSION.

>

ALL LOT LINES COMMON TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS—~OF~WAY CONTAIN A 10.00 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR PUBI
UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE, LOT DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION AS SHOWN HEREON.

UMLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE, ALL INTERIOR LOT LINES CONTAIN A 5.00 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT (EACH SIDE) FOR
PUBLIC UTILITIES, LOT DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION AS SHOWN HEREON.

UMLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE, ALL REAR LOT LINES CONTAIN A 8.00 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT, FOR PUBLIC
UTILITIES, LOT DRANAGE AND IRRIGATION AS SHOWN HEREON.

o

b

h

LOT 39, BLOCK 11 AND LOT 19, BLOCK 12 ARE COMMON LOTS AND SHALL BE CWNED AND MAINTAINED &Y
THE FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC. THESE COMMON LOTS ARE SUBJECT TO
BLANKET EASEMENTS FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION.

THIS SUBDIVISION 1S SUBJECT TO THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE ON
RECORD AT THE CANYON COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE AND MAY BE AMENDED FROM TIME YO TIME,

9. MINIMUM BUILJING SETBASK DIMENSIONS IN THIS SUBDMISION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE ZONING
REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF A HUILDING PERMIT.

10 rw.ﬂw SHALL NOT BE REDUCED IN SIZE WITHOUT PRIOR APFROVAL FROM THE HEALTH AUTHORITY AND THE CITY
OF NAMPA.

b

LE FOR

NCO_ADDITIONAL DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED BEYOMD THE WATER SYSTEM APPROVED IN
THE SANITARY RESTRICTION RELEASE,

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

. AARON L. BALLARD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED PROSESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR LICENSED BY THE STATE OF IDAHO, AND THAT THIS PLAT OF FRANKLIN VILLAGE
NORTH SUBDIVISION No. 4 AS DESCRIBED' IN THE "CERTIFICATE OF OWNERS® AND AS SHOWN ON
THE ATTACHED PLAT, WAS DRAWN FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY NADE ON THE GROUND UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION AND ACCURATELY REPRESENTS THE POINTS PLATTED THEREON, AND iS
CONFORMITY WITH THE STATE OF IDAHO CODE RELATING TC PLATS AND SURVEYS.

AARON L. BALLARD, P.LS. 12488

DEVELOPER
Hubble Homes, LLC ENGINEERING
IMERIDIAN, IDAHO 5725 NORTH DISCOVERY WAY

BOISE, IDAHO 83713
PHONE {208) 639-6939
‘menglip.com
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PLAT OF
FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIVISION No. 4

APPROVAL OF COUNTY SURVEYOR APPROVAL OF CITY ENGINEER

, THE UNDERSIGNED, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR FOR CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO, DO WEREBY CERTIFY THAT I THE UNDERSIGNED, GITY ENGINEER IN AND FOR THE GITY OF NAMPA, CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO, HEREBY

HAVE CHECKED THIS PLAT AND FIND THAT iT COMPLIES WITH THE STATE OF IDAHO CODE RELATING TO PLATS AND APPROVE THIS PLAT.

SURVEYS.

DATE
CANYON GOUNTY SURVEYOR CTITY OF NAMPA ENGINEER DATE
“ APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL

1, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY CLERK IN AND FOR THE GITY OF NAMPA, CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO, HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY GOUNCH HELD ON THE DAY OF .

APPROVAL OF CITY OF NAMPA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISION
THE FOREGOING PLAT WAS ACCEPTED AND APPROVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISION OF THE CITY

20 THIS PLAT WAS ACCEPTED AND APPROVED.

OF NAMPA, IDAHO ON THE DAY OF ., 20 .

CITY CLERK, NAMPA, IDAHO

CHAIRMAN

CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY TREASURER

1, THE UNDERSIGNED, COUNTY TREASURER IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYCN, IDAHO, PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF IDAHO STATE CODE, TITLE 50, CHAPTER 13, SECTION 50~1308, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
ANY AND ALL CURRENT AND/OR DELINQUENT COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE PROPERTY INCLUDED IN THIS
HEALTH CERTIFICATE SUBDIVISION PLAT HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL. THIS CERTFICATION IS VALID FOR THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS

SANITARY RESTRICTIONS AS REQUIRED BY IDAHO CODE, THILE 50, CHAPTER 13 HAVE BEEN SATISFIED BASED ON ONLY.

A REVIEW BY A QUALIFIED LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER (QLPE) REPRESENTING THE CITY OF NAMPA, AND

THE QLPE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED ON THE

DEVELOPER FOR CONTINUED SATISFACTION OF THE SANITARY RESTRICTIONS. BUYER 1S CAUTIONED THAT AT THE

TIME OF THIS APPROVAL, NO DRINKING WATER EXTENSIONS OR SEWER EXTENSIONS WERE oozwamwoﬂo,

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CAN BE ALLOWED WITH APPROPRIATE BUILDING PERMITS IF DRINKING WATER 97 NTY TREASURER PATE
EXTENSIONS OR SEWER EXTENSIONS HAVE SINCE BEEN CONSTRUCTED OR  THE DEVELOPER IS CANYON COUNTY TREASURE bATE
SIMULTANEOUSLY CONSTRUCTING THOSE FACILITIES. if THE DEVELOPER FAILS TO CONSTRUCT FACHITIES THEN

THE SANITARY RESTRICTIONS MAY BE REIMPOSED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 50-1326, IDAHO CODE, BY

THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTFICATE OF DISAPPROVAL, AND NO CONSTRUCTION OF ANY BUILDING OR SHELTER

REQUIRING DRINKING WATER OR SEWER/SEPTIC FAGIUTIES SMALL BE ALLOWED.

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT DATE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DEVELOPER
ENGINEERING
ICUU_Q Ioamy LLC 5725 NORTH DISCOVERY WAY
BOISE, IDAHQO 83713
MERIDIAN, IDAHO PHONE {208} 639-6933
xmeng]
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GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING SETBACKS AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS IN THIS SUBDMISION SHALL BE N CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF NAVPA.

. DEVELOPMENT IN_THS SUSDIVISION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE CTY OF NAMPA N
EFFECT AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF A BULDING PERWIT AS MODIFIED BY THE APPROVED PUD. SETBACKS SHALL BE
MEASURED FROM THE PROPERTY UNE OR THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK, WHICHEVER IS MORE RESTRICTVE.

THE BOTTOM ELEVATION OF BUILDING FOOTINGS SHALL BE SET A MINMUM OF 12-INCHES ABOVE THE HIGHEST ESTABLISHED
NORMAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION.

ANY RE-SUBDIVISION OF THIS PLAT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MOST RECENTLY APPROVED SUEDIVISION STANDARDS OF THE
ITY OF NAMPA.

AL LOT LINES COMMON TO PUBLIC STREETS ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED TO HAVE A TEN (10) FOOT PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR
PUBLIC UTILTIES, NAMPA STREET LIGHTS, IRRIGATION AND LOT DRAINAGE, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED. THIS EASEMENT
SHALL NOT PRECLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF PROPER HARD-SURFACED DRIVEWAYS FOR ACCESS TO EACH INDVIDUAL LOT.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, ALL LOTS ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS HAVING A FIVE (5) FOOT PERVANENT EASEMENT ON EACK
SIDE GF THE INTERIOR SIDE LOT LINES, AND A TEN (10) FOOT PERMANENT EASEMENT CONTIGUOUS TO ALL REAR LOT LINES
FOR IRRIGATION AND LOT DRAINAGE.

. IRRIGATION WATER WILL BE PROVIDED VIA CONNECTION TO THE CTY OF NAMPA PRESSURZED IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

MANTENANCE OF ANY IRRIGATON AND DRANAGE PIPES OR DITCHES CROSSING A LOT IS THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE LOT
OWNER UNLESS SUCH RESPONSIBILITY IS ASSUMED BY AN IRRIGATION/DRAINAGE ENTITY.

THS DEVELOPMENT RECOGNIZES IDAHO CODE SECTION 22-4503, RIGHT TO FARM ACT, WHICH STATES 'NO AGRICULTURAL
OPERATION, AGRICULTURAL FACILITY OR EXPANSION THEREOF SHALL BE OR BECOME A NUSANCE PRVATE OF PUBLIC, BY ANY
CHANGED CONDITIONS N OR ABOUT THE SURROUNDING NON AGRICULTURAL ACTMITES AFTER [T HAS BEEN IN GPERATION FOR
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GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES
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GENERAL IRRIGATION NOTES

PLANT SCHEDULE

VERIFICATION OF TOTAL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL QUANTITIES AS SHOWN ON
LANDSCAPE PLAN AND IN THE PLANT SCHEDULE SHALL BE THE RESPON:

. IF QUANTITIES LISTED DO NOT CORR!
WITH WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN
SHALL GOVERN. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMTED TO TREE, SHRUB, ROCK,
TOPSOIL, MULCH, SEED OR SOD, EDGING, AND DRIP LINE QUANTITIES.

IMMEDIATELY AFTER AWARD OF CONTRACT, NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
OF AVALABLY OF SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIAL FROM COMMERCIAL NURSERIES

IF A SPECIFIED PLANT IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE ALTERNATE PLANT MATERIAL SELECTIONS. SUCH CHANGES SHALL NOT
ALTER THE ORIGINAL BID PRICE UNLESS A CREDIT IS DUE TO THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND IDENTIFY EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND

UTILITIES DAMAGED DURING SITE WORK OPERATIONS AT CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE.

PROVIDE REQUIRED SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES THROUGHOUT THE
DURATION OF THE CONTRACT PERIOD. SHOULD THERE BE EXISTING SOIL
EROSION CONDITIONS THAT REQUIRE MITIGATION, NOTIFY THE RESPONSIBLE
PERSON IMMEDIATELY. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE RESPONSIBLE PERSON NPLES
ACCEPTANCE OF THE SITE IN TS EXISTING CONDITION..

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING ALL
PLANTED AREAS. ALL DELETERIOUS MATERIAL SUCH AS ROCK, TRASH,
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, AGGREGATE BASE_ MATERIAL, ASPHALT, ETC., SHALL BE
REMOVED PRIOR TO ANY FILL OPERATIONS. FINISH GRADES TO BE SMOOTH
/AND EVEN. GRADIENTS TO REMOVE LOW AND HIGH POINTS AND TO PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

FILL AL PLANTING AREAS WITH CLEAN EARTHEN FILL, AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.
SOIL SHALL BE FREE OF HEAVY, STIFF CLAY AND ANY DELETERIOUS MATERIAL
OVER ONE INCH IN SIZE. REUSE EXISTNG SURFACE TOPSOIL IF AVAILABLE.

ToP:

IL SHALL BE A LOOSE. FRIABLE, SANDY LOAM. CLEAN AND FREE OF
TOXIC_MATERIALS, NOXIOUS WEEDS, WEED SEEDS, ROCKS, GRASS, OR OTHER
FOREICN_ MATERIALS AND A PH OF 5.5 0 7.0. IF ON-SITE TOPSOIL DOES
NOT MEET THESE MINIMUM_STANDARDS, CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE TO
ETHER: PROVIDE APPROVED INFORTED TOPSOIL OR, AMEND THE ON-STE

L

. TOPSOIL DEPTHS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS (WHERE APPLICABLE): LAWN

AREAS—6" M|
PLANTING Bt

PLANTER BEDS — 12" MIN.; CURS ISLANDS — 18" MINALL
HALL BE TREATED WITH A PRE—EMERGENT HERBICIDE.

FINISH GRADES FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE SMOOTH AND EVEN GRADIENTS
WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE. IN_ACCORDANCE WITH SITE GRADING PLAN. SLOPES
FOR TURF AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 3:1

_be—=
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LANDSCAPE COVER

13.

PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE SHALL BE APPLIED PER WANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SHALL OCCUR AFTER TOPSOIL PLACEMENT AND PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIALS AND MULCH.

- ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN NURSERYNAN

STANDARDS FOR TYPE AND SIZE SHOWN. PLANTS WILL BE REJECTED IF NOT

I HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION.

. ALL WRAPPING MATERIAL SHALL BE CUT AND REMOVED FROM AROUND THE

RINGS ON ALL TREES AND LARGE SHRUBS. ALL SYNTHETIC BURLAP SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM ROOT BALLS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR
BEGINNING AT THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER. REPLACE ALL PLANT
MATERIAL FOUND DEAD OR NOT IN_HEALTHY CONDITICN IMMEDIATELY WITH
COMPARABLE SIZE AND SPECIES AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

. FERTILZE ALL TREES AND SHRUBS WITH AGRIFORM PLANTING TABLETS.

QUANTITY PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
CONTRACTOR'S MANTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE:

PRUNING, CULTIVATING, WEEDING, WATERING, AND APPLICATION OF APPROPRIATE
INSECTICIDES AND_FUNGICIDES NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN PLANTS FREE OF
INSECTS ~ AND DISEASE UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER.

RE-SET SETILED PLANTS TO A PROPER GRADE AND POSITION.

RESTORE PLANTING SAUCER AND ADUACENT MATERIAL AND REMOVE AND
REPLACE  DEAD NATERIAL.

TIGHTEN AND REPAIR GUY WIRES AND STAKES AS REQUIRED ONLY IF
ORIGINALLY  NEEDED.

CORRECT DEFECTIVE WORK AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER DEFICIENCIES
BECOMES ~APPARENT AND WEATHER AND SEASON PERMIT.
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NO GUARANTEE IS MADE THAT ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN, OR

" SHOWN CORRECTLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTITIES PRIOR TO

INTATION OF ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. ANY DAMAGE TO
EXISTING UTILTIES SHALL BE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO FURNISH AND INSTALL A COMPLETE

LOCATION AND TYPE, WIRE SIZING, ETC...
CONSTRUCTION.

FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES REQURED FOR
THIS WORK

ALL MATERILS SHALL BE NEW AND WITHOUT FLAWS OR DEFECTS.

INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL NATIONAL, STATE. AND LOCAL LAWS AND
‘ORDINANCES.

POINT OF CONNECTION: COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF UTILITY SUPPLYING
WATER FOR PREVENTION OF BACKFLOW AND BACK-SIPHONAGE

‘COVERAGE; THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE ONE
HUNDRED PERCENT (100%) COVERAGE WITH HEAD TO HEAD SPACING OR
TRIANGULAR SPACING AS APPROPRIATE.

MATCHED PRECIPITATION RATES: SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL HAVE MATCHED
PRECIPITATION RATES WITHIN EACH CONTROL VALVE.

IRRIGATION DISTRICTS:  SPRINKLER HEADS IRRIGATING LAWN OR OTHER HIGH

WATER DEMAND AREAS SHALL BE CIRCUITED SO THAT THEY ARE ON SEPARATE

ZONES FROM THOSE IRRIGATING TREES, SHRUBS, OR OTHER REDUCED WATER

DEMAND AREAS.

OVERSPRAY:  SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO REDUCE OVERSPRAY

ONTO INPERVIOUS ' SURFACES SUCIH AS STREETS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, AND
IN

PRIOR T0 COMMENCING WORK, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM PSI IS ADEQUATE TO

CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY NECESSARY REVISIONS.

. WHERE APPLICABLE, LABEL AL IRRIGATION RISERS, FAUCETS, VALVE BOXES,

AND VAULTS WITH DURABLE TAGS CARRYING THE WARNING “DANGER-UNSAFE
WATER OR NON—POTABLE WATER."

INSTALL ALL PIPING AND VALVES IN PLANTING AREAS WHERE POSSIBLE, AND
LOCATE ELECTRIC CONTROL AND QUICK COUPLING VALVES IN GROUND
COVER/SHRUB AREAS, 6" TO 12" AWAY FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT FOR EASE
OF AGCESS.
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FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH

. PROVIDE UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS A COMPLETE UNIT PRODUCED

BY A SINGLE ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING HEADS, VALVES,
CONTROLS, AND ACCESSORES.

A MIN. OF 4" POP-UPS ARE TO BE USED IN ALL LAWN AREAS. DRIP
IRRIGATION TO BE USED IN ALL PLANTER BEDS.

THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SIZE CIRCUT PIPING. WATER
VELOCITY IN AL PIPES SHALL NOT EXCEED FNE FEET PER SECOND. MINMUM
PIPE SIZE T0 BE 1

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING SLEEVES UNDER ALL ROADWAY,

PARKING, AND WALKWAY SURFACES. EXTEND 6" MINMUM BEYOND SURFACE
EDGE. IDENTIFY ENDPOINTS OF SLEEVING.

. ALL IRRIGATION HEADS LOCATED ADUACENT TO ROAD SURFACES NOT

PROTECTED BY A VERTICAL CONCRETE CURS SHALL BE PLACED 18" FROM THE
EDGE OF THE ROAD SURFACE.

WHERE APPLICABLE, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE 120 VOLT
POWER AND ALL REQUIRED CIRCUITS FROM THE ELECTRICAL PANEL TO THE
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER. SIZE WIRE AND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED.

. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO REPAR ALL EXISTING IRRIGATION

COMPONENTS DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING
ADJACENT PROPERTIES. REPAIR_INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO PIPING,
VALVES, HEADS, DRIP COMPONENTS, CONTROL WIRES AND EQUIPMENT, AND
SLEEVES. IF APPLICABLE, RRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE EXISTING
IRRIGATION SYSTEM REMAINS OPERABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND THAT FOLLONNG
CONSTRUCTION, THE EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM OPERATES AS GOOD, OR BETTER
THAN EXISTED PRIOR TO THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE ONNER, PLANT
VATERALS DAVAGED DURNG EXECUTION OF THIS PROJECT OR DAMAGED DUE TO THE
CONTRACTORS FAILURE TO AINTAIN OPERATION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM DURING
THE COARSE OF GONSTRUCTION.

. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN

STOP CONSTRUCTION AND CONTACT THE OWNER MMEDIATELY FOR FURTHER
DIRECTION |F DISCREPANCIES OCCUR.

UPON COMPLETION, AND PROR TO FINAL PAYVENT, THE IRRIGATICN CONTRAGTOR
SHALL PROVIDE A NEAT AND LEGIBLE AS-CONSTRUCTED IRRIGATION PLAN, AN
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL, AND UP TO (8) HOURS OF ORIENTATION
AND/OR TRANING FOR THE OWNERS WANTENANCE AND OPERATIONS STAFF.

THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF IT'S ACCEPTANCE, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DEFECTS OCCURRING
WITHIN THAT YEAR SHALL BE COMPLETED PROMPTLY BY THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER, SPRING START
U AND WINTERIZATION DURRG THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.
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FENCE SCHEDULE

———o——o— & HEIGHT, TAN, VINYL PRIVACY FENCE. MATCH PREVIOUS PHASES. SEE L4.0 FENCE PLAN.
& HEIGHT, TAN, LATTICE TOP VINYL FENCE. MATCH PREVIOUS PHASES. SEE L4.0 FENCE
I V)

EXISTING FENCE FROM PREVIOUS FRANKLIN VILLAGE PHASES TO REMAIN. PRESERVE AND
FROTECT. SEE L4.0 FENCE PLAN.

KEY NOTES (TYPICAL) (¥
1. INSTALL 3' DIAMETER SHOVEL CUT TREE RING, WITH BARE EARTH SURFACE AT ALL TREES WITHIN TURF
AREAS.

GLEAR VISION TRANGLE. NO TREES SHALL BE PLANTED WITHIN A CLEAR VISION TRIANGLE. THE MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF ANY VEGETATNE GROLND COVER AT MATURITY WITHIN THE CLEAR VISON TRANGLE SHALL BE 3'
FROM THE ADJACENT STREET GRADE.

ALL PLANTED BEDS TO RECENE A MIN. 3" DEPTH ORGANIC PERMABARK (ROCK) MULCH WITH PERMEABLE
FABRIC_WEED BARRIER. SUBMIT SAMPLE TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLING.
THE USE OF MULCH OR ROCK AS THE ONLY GROUND COVER IN REQUIRED PLANTING ARES IS PROHIBITED.
IMPERMEASLE PLASTIC WEED BARRIERS ARE PROMIBITED.

INSTALL FLAT-BLADE SHOVEL EDGING AT INTERFACE OF SOD AND PLANTER BED. SEE L5.0-2.

REQUIRED DECIDUOUS CLASS Il SUBDIVISION STREET TREE. PER NAMPA CITY CODE
CLASS I TREE SELECTED FROM THE TREASURE VALLEY TREE SELECTION GUIDE IS

SCHEMATIC LOCATIO
SECTION 5-2-25-1
REQUIRED 10 BE L

D IN THE FRONT OF THE LOT A MIN. OF 5' FROM BACK OF WALKWAY. ALL TREES

SHOWN ON INDIVDUAL LOTS SHALL BE_INSTALLED BY THE INDIMDUAL HOME BUILDER IN CONJUNCTION. WITH
THE INDVDUAL LOT DEVELOPMENT, THESE TREES ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER. DO
NOT INSTALL ACER FREMANI, ACER RUBRUN, FRAXINUS OR LIQUIDAMBER SPECIES. ALL OTHER TREES T0 BE
INSTALLED PER PLAN. SEE FUANT SCHEDULE AND KEY NOTE #6.

NOTE #5.
ALL TREES SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF &' FROM SERVICES AND 10° FROM MANLINES. SEE L5.0-3,

EXISTING LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION TO REMAIN. _RETAIN, PROTECT, AND OR ADJUST AS SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE AND PATCH BACK ALONG PHASE BOUNDARY AS

FALURE TO MAINTAIN OPERATION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.

DRAINAGE BASIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PLANT TURF OVER SAND WINDOW BOTTOM. SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR
INSTALLATION DETALS.

PATHWAY SEE CVIL PLANS.
' HEIGHT, TAN, VINYL PRIVACY FENCE. MATCH PREVIOUS PHASES. SEE L4.0 FENCE PLAN AND L5.0-4.
6" HEIGHT, TAN, LATTICE TOP VINYL FENCE. MATCH PREVIOUS PHASES. SEE L4.0 FENCE PLAN AND L5.0-5.

EXISTING FENGE FROM PREVIOUS FRANKLIN VILLAGE PHASES TO REMAIN. PRESERVE AND PROTECT. SEE L4.0
FENCE PLAN.

TREES PLANTED N PARK STRIP TO BE CENTERED IN STRIP.

DATE

REVISIONS

e

o,

NAMPA, ID
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anon s (P, 21341 507

s cavomn, s/r202,.

.m oY PLANT SCHEDULE
i 1 Y ' " 1 w
B i i CODE @ BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME Size MATURE HXW  CLASS
4 & E
1 @y& S
ACER TRUNCATUM ‘PACIFIC SUNSET TM . . " s
=i w32 PACIFIC SUNSET MAPLE 2'CALBRS 35330 cuss i esﬁw_r_wﬂ:z
z (D
E . DECIDUOUS 2 CAL CLASS I STREET TREE
m s TO BE INSTALLED Y BUILDER reasss 350 s
2 SEEKEY NOTES
.
G I scvouscsonioTE
Z L s DECIDUOUS U 2CALBES  VARES
-/
& UNOBECRON TUUPELA hERAD Y T 3
K FERAEMERALD CITY TM .
9 € 2 LIRIODENORON TULPIEER reases  ssWs anssi
PYRUS CALLERYANA CHANTICLEER" .
EVERGREEN TREES
PINUS FLEXILIS 'VANDERWOLF S PYRAMID' .. 15" v
2 =z
SYWBOL CODE GIY  BOTANICALICOMMON NAVE size MATURE Hxw EH
o |E
skRUBS
BERBERIS THUNGERGII CRIMSON PYGIAY:
OB o it W
BUXUS MICROPHYLLA FAULKNER' e
© w2 RERAS o es
SPIRAEA X BUMALDA ‘GOLDFLAME .
(O TRt
GRASSES 5
MISCANTHUS SINENSIS "MORNING LIGHT" o =
_ 7 Trowow RIS o s
PENNISETUM ALOPECURDIDES HAMELN'
1 © @ @ o ENRERS e
o %, ! PERENNIALS
<~ | — { \ | LAVANDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA THUMBELIVA
al —_———_—aX T Ww [ LEGH oA Tas
I _ l,F ~l< =l - BLOCK 14 THUMBELINA LEIGH ENGLISH LAVENDER
I} - ———— ] SYMBOL CODE QTY  BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME coNT
z | k4 | hd
M | | GROUND COVERS
= TURF SOD RHIZOMATOUS
g : ! - I s B -
3
g E
5 . [ ] —, FENCE SCHEDULE
S " X oo ' HEIGHT, TAN, VINYL FRIVACY FENCE. MATCH PREVIOUS PHASES. SEE L4.0 FENCE PLAN,
N ] ]
< m | & HEIGHT, TAN, LATTICE TOP VINYL FENCE. MATCH PREVIOUS PHASES. SEE L4.0 FENCE
s | & [ PLAN.
> 2
= o EXISTNG FENCE FROM PREVIOUS FRANKLIN VILLAGE PHASES TO REVAI. PRESERVE AND
I s PROTECT. SEE L4.0 FENCE PLAN,
I ® @ - I

KEY NOTES (TYPICAL) (¥

1. INSTALL 3' DIAVETER SHOVEL CUT TREE RING, WITH BARE EARTH SURFACE AT ALL TREES WITHIN TURF
AREAS.

NAMPA, ID
LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENT PLANS
LANDSCAPE PLAN

CLEAR VISION TRIANGLE. NO TREES SHALL BE PLANTED WITHIN A CLEAR VISION TRIANGLE. THE MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF ANY VEGETATVE GROUND COVER AT MATURTTY WITHIN THE CLEAR VISION TRIANGLE SHALL BE 3"
FROM THE ADJACENT STREET GRADE.

. ALL PLANTED BEDS TO RECEWE A MIN. 3" DEPTH ORGANIC PERMABARK (ROCK) MULCH WITH PERMEABLE
FABRIC_WEED BARRIER. SUBMIT SAMPLE TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLING.
THE USE OF MULCH OR ROCK AS THE ONLY GROUND COVER IN REQUIRED PLANTING ARES IS PROHIBITED.
IMPERMEABLE PLASTIC WEED BARRIERS ARE PROHIBITED.

N. CARVER AVE. INSTALL FLAT-BLADE SHOVEL EDGING AT INTERFACE OF SOD AND PLANTER BED. SEE L5.0-2.

SCHEMATIC LOCATION OF REQUIRED DECIDUOUS CLASS Il SUBDIVISION STREET TREE. PER NAMPA CITY CODE
SECTION 5-2-25-B, (1) CLASS Il TREE SELECTED FROM THE TREASURE VALLEY TREE SELECTION GUIDE IS
REQURED TO BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT OF THE LOT A MIN. OF 5 FROM BACK OF WALKWAY. ALL TREES
SHOWN_ON_INDIVIDUAL LOTS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE INDVIDUAL HOME BUILDER IN CONJUNCTION WITH
THE INDIVIDUAL LOT DEVELOPMENT. THESE TREES ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER. DO
NOT INSTALL ACER FREMANI, ACER RUBRUM, FRAXINUS OR LIQUIDAMBER SPECIES. ALL OTHER TREES TO BE
INSTALLED PER PLAN. SEE PLANT SCHEDULE AND KEY NOTE #6.

FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIVISION NO. 4

Not Y OF THE DEVELOPER. DO NOT INSTALL ACER FREMANII, ACER RUBRUM, FRAXINUS
OR LGUBIDER SPECKS. AL GTER TREES T BE NSTALLED PER PLA. SEE FLANT SCHEDULE aND KEY
NOTE #5.

ALL TREES SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF &' FROM SERVICES AND 10' FROM MAINLINES. SEE L5.0-3.

EXISTING LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION TO REMAIN. _RETAIN, PROTECT, AND OR ADJUST AS SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE AND PATCH BACK ALONG PHASE BOUNDARY AS

ENGINEERING
5725 NORTH DISCOVERY WAY

o CRANAGE GHSIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PLAIT TURF OVER SAND WNDON SGTIOM. SEE CIL PLANS FOR ane ) 395530
T
PATHWAY SEE CIVIL PLANS. DESIGN BY: Kac
6" HEIGHT, TAN, LATTICE TOP VINYL FENCE. MATCH PREVIOUS PHASES. SEE L4.0 FENCE PLAN AND L5.0-5. DATE: 8/8/24

. EXISTING FENCE FROM PREVIOUS FRANKLIN VILLAGE PHASES TO REMAIN. PRESERVE AND PROTECT. SEE L4.0
FENCE PLAN. [SHEET NO.

. TREES PLANTED IN PARK STRIP TO BE CENTERED IN STRIP. 13.0

13,

N
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PREVMLING WIND

TREE STAKE DIRECTION
OUTSIDE OF ROOT
BaLL
FLAT STRAPS -
- USE20R 3
\\ STRARS
~3
Tl
L0

ROOT BALL
DEPTH

' ROGT BALL BASE |
Z X DIAMETER OF ROOT BALL
DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING AND STAKING DETAIL

NOTES:
DIG HOLES AT LEAST TWICE THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL.

2. SLOPE SIDES OF THE HOLE
3. DIG HOLE SLIGHTLY LESS DEEP THAN THE ROOT BALL
4. DIG THE PLANTING HOLE SHALLOWER IN AREAS WITH WET SOIL CONDITIONS AND
BACKFILL UP TO THE EDGE OF THE ROOT BALL
5. DO NOT USE SOIL AMENDMENTS
6. MARK THE NORTH SIDE OF THE TREE IN THE NURSERY, AND ROTATE TREE TO
FACE NORTH AT THE SITE
7. PLANT TREE WITH THE ROOT FLARE AT GRADE
8. REMOVE SO ON TOP OF THE ROOT BALL TO EXPOSE THE FLARE
9. IN COMPACTED OR HEAVY CLAY SOILS: PLANT THE TREE SLIGHTLY HIGHER (NO
MORE THAN 1/3 OF THE ROOT BALL ABOVE GROUND LEVEL). IN WET OR
SLOWLY DRAINING AREAS, POSITION THE ROOT FLARE 1 TO 2 INCHES ABOVE
GRADE
10. IN NO CASE SHALL THE FIRST ROOT EMERGING FROM THE TRUNK BE BELOW THE wy
SOIL LEVEL 3 #5%
11. CUT ANY CIRCLING ROOTS PRIOR TO PLANTING THE TREE £ FERF]
12. REMOVE STRINGS AND TWINE FROM THE TRUNK 3 3< W
13. REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET g w033
14. BACKFILL WITH EXISTING SOIL IF SUITABLE. DO NOT PLACE LEFTOVER SOIL OVER g gzt
THE ROOT ZONE. GENTLY TAMP SOIL AROUND RCOT BALL BASE FIRMLY WITH I aie

FOOT PRESSURE SO THAT ROOT BALL DOES NOT SHIFT.
15. WRAP: PLACE A FREE—STANDING WRAP/SCREEN TUBE OVER THE TRUNK OF
SENSITIVE SPECIES. OTHER SPECIES, NO WRAP IS NECESSARY. REMOVE WRAP

MIN,

AFTER FIRST GROWING SEASON. THE WRAP SHALL ALLOW SOME LIGHT TO PASS
THROUGH AND IT SHALL NOT BE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE TRUNK.

16. PLACE A LAYER OF MULCH, 2 TO 4 INCHES THICK, AND 4-6" AWAY FROM THE
TRUNK AT TWICE THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANGES MULCH AT
SHALL TREES BE VOLCANO MULCHED. DO NOT PILE MULCH DIRECTLY AGAINST THE
TREE TRUNK

17. REMOVE DEAD, DAMAGED, OR POORLY LOCATED BRANCHES USING ANSI 300
PRUNING TECHNIQUES

18. ALL BARE ROOT TREES (AND BALLED AND BURLAP TREES) SHALL BE STAKED TO
KEEP THEM UPRIGHT FOR ONE GROWING SEASON. REMOVE ALL STAKING

MATERIALS FROM THE TREE ONE YEAR AFTER PLANTING g |
19. USE FLAT, GROMMETED STRAPS RATHER THAN ROPES, WIRES, OR HOSE SEGMENTS mw

AGAINST THE TRUNK. STRAPS SHALL LIE FLAT AGAINST THE TRUNK AND SHALL og

NOT BE BUNCHED UP OR TWISTED. TWO OR THREE STRAPS ARE REQUIRED o
20. STAKE ON PARALLEL SIDES OF TREE OUTSIDE OF ROOT BALL AND WITHIN THE m

MIN.
=
z

DRIP LINE

. THOROUGHLY WATER THE TREE AND THE ENTIRE MULCH AREA WITH A LONG SLOW
SOAK. DO NOT OVERWATER TREE.

22. MAINTAIN THE MULCH WEED—FREE FROM A MINIMUM OF 3 YEARS AFTER PLANTING

N

TREE PLACEMENT AROUND UTILITIES

DATE

e

REVISIONS

o,

NTS

6' HEIGHT, TAN, VINYL PRIVACY FENCE

NTS

6' HEIGHT, TAN, LATTICE TOP VINYL FENCE

NTS

NTS

NAMPA, ID
LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENT PLANS

FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIVISION NO. 4
LANDSCAPE DETAILS
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PLAT OF
FRANKLIN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIVISION No. 4

A PORTION OF LOTS 11 AND 12 OF CORTLAND PLACE SUBDIVISION, 5{TUATED iN A PORTION OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST,

Foc 17

rssnrnneeeene. ADJACENT BOUNDARY LINE
- e ROAD CENTERLINE

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ EASEMENT LINE

BOISE MERIDIAN, CITY OF NAMPA, CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO. [ 30 160 240
2024 Plan Scale: 1" = 80"
T
! R w v ®
| Feather Cove Feather Cove
POINT OF COMMENCEMENT A ithe
| FOUND BRASS CAP Subdivision No. 3 @ ® @ ® ® @ Subdivision No. 3 ® SHEET INDEX
SOUTH 1/16 CORNER SECTIONS 2/3  Book 53, Page 22 FOUND 5/8" REBAR "PLS 7729"
PER CP&F No. 2023-026316 8 PONT OF MEGINING Book 53, Page 22 omimz&%c?u h \\M wamzmz mrmmnx_%ou SHEET 1 ~ SUBDMISION MAP, BOUNDARY LINE/CURVE TABLE AND LEGEND
Ce . B m\ b . SBOIS2E  2652.05' - . “ . . R . SHEET 2~ DETAL PLAT MAP AND LINE/CURVE TABLE
o _ $88°25'12”) 5
$89'25'12"E  1681.70° 3 127E 960,35 SHEET 3 ~ CERTIFICATE OF CWNERS AND NOTES
| W SHEET 4 — CERTHICATES AND APPROVALS
S
i ud &
! ® o3 ® |  ® | ® |6 ® @ ® ® @® @ 5| @O
BLOCK13
et (BrocK 53] A Lt LEGEND
%
“ g 1.3 FOUND BRASS CAP
v 2 " " -
N . FOUND 5/8” REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "PLS 12450
{ T oy £. WestingHouse St. (Public) M B ] UNLESS Aoqmo OTHERWISE
! 4 FOUND 1/2” REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "PLS 7729"
| & ° UNLESS ROTED OTHERWISE
& _ @V ® SET §/8" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "ALB 12459”
W O] m @ @ @ @ @ @ 0 @ a m BBECIT @ 3 Y SET 1/2" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "ALB 12458"
< S <t BLOCK 14
| S BLOCK 12 £ 5 ® LOT NUMBER
| 3 L10 @ L5 T3
, Z E @ O] LOT NUMBER ON ADUACENT PLAT
! al g pe— SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY LINE
“ 2 8 LOT UNE
® o 6 e o|lo| 0| o=z — = = = ssoTon e
|
|
t

Cortland Place

- E Dixon St Subdivision
W N / Book 1, Page 25
£¢ ﬁm 2 REFERENCES
Szig XN
Tk N oSS RI. PLAT OF CORTLAND PLACE, BOOK 1 OF PLATS AT PAGE 26, RECORDS OF
Erl ® .wxos\ BLOCK 1T @ @ @ g @ @ @ e g 9 CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO.
o0
& _w_um o STetcT R2. RECORD OF SURVEY No. 200353018, RECORDS OF CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO.
umw 8 : 3. RECORD OF SURVEY No. 2019~04B431, RECORDS OF CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO.
&
&g © o~ R4, FRANKUN VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIMISION No. 3, BOOK ..., PAGE _., RECORDS
z ® {s <) N89*25'26"W 682.55 OF CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO.
frankiin Village North
® Subdivision No. 3 SURVEY NARRATIVE
Book xx, Page xx THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY [S 70 SUSDVIDE THE LAND SHOWN HEREON. THE
@ SURVEY IS BASED UPON THE RETRACEMENT OF PLATS, SURVEYS AND DEEDS LISTED
IN THE REFERENCES HEREON AND A FIELD SURVEY CF EXISTING MONUMENTATION.

MONUMENTATION RECOVERED WAS FOUND YO BE IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE
® WITH THE REFERENCES UISTED REREON. ALL PROPLRTY CORNERS WHERE

1 MONUMENTS OF RECORD WERE NOT FOUND WERE SET/RESET AS SHOWN HEREON.
3 L2 Cherry Lane (Public)
10 k11
FOUND BRASS CAP -
B ASE \SER SECTION 2 LINE TABLE LINE TABLE CURVE TABLE
v PER OP&F No. 2019-011571 UNE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE ﬁCﬂ<m* RADIUS Armzm.ﬂx“ DELTA ‘ CHORD BRG A CHORD
U1 | sooaeos | 12000 | | 18 | nsoieaew | 50.00° o1 | 12500 3306 | 1571152 | NiFsa'sew | 33.06 DEVELOPER
L2 [ so029'a5"W | 5000 | | L9 | NOO34'3aE | 54.3% .
Hubble Homes, LLC
L5 | so03434W | 8000 | |10 | sser2sene | ss.02 MERIDIAN, IDAHO
,
L+ | NBor2s'26"W | 117.68 | | L11] NOOS#34E | 110.00' ENGINEERING
L5 | N78°06'50"W | 50.99" L12 | N2437°21°E | 5475 T R WY
16 | 892526 | 11000 | | 113 | NOO34'34°E | 120.08° PHONE (208) 639-6939
kmenglip.corn
L7 | S49'55'48"W | 41.61

: wmvo_A!.{lv>mmi JOBNO. 24118 SHEET1OF4




CITY OF NAMPA ENGINEERING DIVISION DANIEL BADGER, P.E. CITY ENGINEER

10/23/2024
RE: Franklin Village North No.4 - Final Plat
To:  Austin Edwards and Christen Haisty

cc: City of Nampa Engineering; City of Nampa P&Z

The following changes must be made prior to submitting for signatures:

e Add the approved street name E Dixon St to the section of road that runs from Lot 29,
Block 11 to Lot 41, Block 11.

Sincerely,

Donald Brown

GIS Tech I
Engineering Division
City of Nampa

NAMPA DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER

NAMPARzady

500 12™ AVENUE SOUTH NAMPA, IDAHO | (208) 468-5409 | ENGINEERING@CITYOFNAMPA.US



CITY OF NAMPA ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

CC:

CC:

DANIEL BADGER, P.E. CITY ENGINEER

October 11, 2024

KM Engineering

Peter Nielsen — Civil Eng. Plans Examiner
Daniel Badger, P.E. — City Engineer

Nampa Planning & Zoning Department

SUBJECT: SPF-00269-2024 — Franklin Village North #4 Subdivision

Engineering Review Memo

The Engineering Division has completed a review of the Final Plat & Construction Drawings for the
Franklin Village North #4 Subdivision property and provide the following comments.

Review Comments

Plat Comments:

1.

Per review comment from City GIS, the east/ west portion of N. Carver Ave. is to be renamed “E.
Dixon St.” Correct this for all applicable sheets.

Plat identifies a different boundary sub than is shown on submitted civil plans for this phase.
Please reconcile this.

Developer shall submit a headgate report for any surface water delivery and verifying water
rights for the full parcel.

Construction Drawings:

C1.0:

C1.3:

o

Include an additional benchmark for a minimum of two (2) as required.

These future phase names differ from submitted final plat. Explain.

Several of the notes sections included here and called "City of Nampa..." do not reflect actual City
of Nampa adopted notes. A copy of adopted notes will be included with these redlined plans.
Please direct copy and paste these notes into this notes sheet and delete all others presently
dubbed "City of Nampa..."

Per GIS comment this street name to be changed to "E. Dixon St."
Keynote SN2 — Correct street name.
Relocate streetlights as commented.

NAMPA DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER

NAMPAZzady

500 12™ AVENUE SOUTH NAMPA, IDAHO | (208) 468-5409 | ENGINEERING@CITYOFNAMPA.US



RE: SPF-00269-2024 Franklin Village North #4 Subdivision Page 2 of 2

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
Cl.4:
10. Pl service to Lot 9, Block 13 appears to be located between valve and tee fitting. Please shift this.
C2.1:

11. Reverse the plan orientation such that the north arrow points north. Please do not submit plans
to the City with the north arrow pointing down.
12. Keynote TB —include kickplates on all terminus barricades.

1. Reverse the plan orientation such that the north arrow points north. Please do not submit plans
to the City with the north arrow pointing down.

2. Reverse the plan orientation such that the north arrow points north. Please do not submit plans
to the City with the north arrow pointing down.

1. At Carver & Westinghouse intersection offset the inlets 3' min. from curb returns.
2. Keynote CB4 —include a reference to detail N-716 as well.

1. Provide horizontal separation dimension between potable/ non-potable (TYP).
2. Include hydrant lateral crossings in the profile.

1. Keep the mainline a minimum of 3' away from curb/ gutter.
2. Note to remove temp blow-off.

1. Provide hydraulic grade line and CFS.
2. Manholes or GIRR boxes to have minimum 2' freeboard.

Sheet 25:

3. See final plat review comments and revise here as well.

NAMPA DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER

NAMPAZzady

500 12™ AVENUE SOUTH NAMPA, IDAHO | (208) 468-5409 | ENGINEERING@CITYOFNAMPA.US



CITY OF NAMPA ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE:

TO:

FROM:
CC:

DANIEL BADGER, P.E. CITY ENGINEER

October 11, 2024
Nampa Planning & Zoning Department
Peter Nielsen — Civil Eng. Plans Examiner

Daniel Badger, P.E. — City Engineer

SUBJECT: SPF-00269-2024 — Franklin Village North #4 Subdivision

Engineering Review Memo

The Engineering Division has completed a review of the Final Plat application for the Franklin Village
North #4 Subdivision property and provide the following comments and recommended conditions.

Review Comments

Plat Comments:

1.

Per review comment from City GIS, the east/ west portion of N. Carver Ave. is to be renamed “E.
Dixon St.” Correct this for all applicable sheets.

Plat identifies a different boundary sub than is shown on submitted civil plans for this phase.
Please reconcile this.

Developer shall submit a headgate report for any surface water delivery and verifying water
rights for the full parcel.

Conditions of Approval

1.

Any onsite wells or septic systems shall be abandoned and/or removed in accordance with Local
and State regulations at the time of individual property development/redevelopment and prior
to connection to applicable City services.

Property shall be annexed in the Nampa Municipal Irrigation District at the time of connection to
pressure irrigation and prior to being served by the City’s pressure irrigation system. Applicant/
Owner shall provide documentation to the Nampa Engineering Division verifying water rights for
the full parcel and head gate report for any surface water delivery to support annexation into the
District. If surface water rights have lapsed, the Developer shall reestablish rights prior to
connecting to the City pressure irrigation system.

Extend utilities into the property to serve the planned lots at the time of property development/
redevelopment, and at the sole expense of the Developer.

Developer shall comply with all City Codes, Policies, and Standards in place at the time of
individual property development/redevelopment.

NAMPA DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER

NAMPAZzady

500 12™ AVENUE SOUTH NAMPA, IDAHO | (208) 468-5409 | ENGINEERING@CITYOFNAMPA.US



EXCELLENCE
SERVICE - ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
STRENGTH IN UNITY 9 - 12th Avenue South Nampa, ID 83651

208.468.5770

DATE: October 23, 2024

TO: City of Nampa - Planning and Zoning

FROM: Ron Johnson, Nampa Fire District, Fire Marshal
APPLICANT: Hubble Homes, LLC

OWNER: Hubble Homes, LLC

PROJECT ADDRESS: O Cherry Lane, Nampa, ID 83687. Parcels: R2093901000 &
R209400110.

RE: SPF-00269-2024; Franklin Villaoge North No. 4

This application is for the final plat of a subdivision with 50 single-family residential
detached lots and 2 common lots on 11.47 acres.

The Nampa Fire Department does not oppose the application subject to
compliance with all the following code requirements and conditions of approval.

Water Supply Comments:

Fire Department required fire hydrants, access, and street identification shall
be installed prior to construction or storage of combustible materials on site.
Provisions may be made for temporary access and identification measures.

Fire hydrants, capable of producing the required fire flow, shall be located
along approved fire lanes. Fire hydrant spacing shall meet the requirements of
IFC table C105.1.1 (IFC 507.3, IFC B105.2, IFC C105).

Fire Access Comments:

Developments of one- or two-family dwellings where the number of dwelling
units exceeds 30 shall be provided with two separate and approved fire
apparatus access roads. (D107.1)



EXCELLENCE
: SERVICE - ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
STRENGTH IN UNITY 9 - 12th Avenue South Nampa, ID 83651

208.468.5770

Where two fire apparatus access roads are required, they shall be placed a
distance apart equal to not less than one half of the length of the overall
maximum diagonal dimension of the lot or area to be served, measured in a
straight line between accesses. (D105.1)

Dead-end fire apparatus access roads exceeding 150 feet (45 720 mm) in
length shall be provided with an approved area for turning around fire
apparatus. (IFC 503.2.5)

Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the
exterior walls of the first story of a building measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or facility. (IFC 503.1.1)

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than
20 feet and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6
inches. (IFC 503.2.1)

The minimum outside turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be 48
feet. The minimum inside turning radius shall be 28 feet. (IFC 503.2.4)

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an approved driving surface of asphalt,
concrete or other approved driving surface and can support the imposed
load of fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000 pounds. (IFC D102.1)

Fire apparatus access roads shall not exceed 10 percent in grade. (IFC
D103.2)

General Conditions

Specific building construction requirements of the International Building Code,
International Fire Code and City of Naompa Code will apply. However, these
provisions are best addressed by a licensed Architect at time of building permit
application.



EXGELLENCE

SERVICE - ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
STRENGTH IN UNITY 9 - 12th Avenue South Nampa, ID 83651
208.468.5770

Emergency Response Time Analysis and Service Impact:

The Nampa Fire District Strategic Plan states the response objective for Nampa
Fire District is to arrive to 90% of emergency medical incidents within 5 minutes
of the alarm time, and within 5 minutes and 20 seconds to fire incidents. To
accomplish these response time objectives requires that travel distances be
approximately 1 2 miles from the nearest fire station. This development is
located approximately 1.4 miles from Nampa Fire Stafion 3 with an
approximate response time of 4 minutes.

Infrastructure additions and capitol purchases for Fire District services are
funded through development impact fees. Impact fees collected for each
home at the time of building permit applications will total approximately
$86,185.

To properly serve the public for an all-hazards response, the Nampa Fire
Department should have 1 firefighter for every 1,000 residents served. This
subdivision will add approximately 154 residents to 55 single-family residential
units, with an increased personnel demand of .15 firefighter positions.



From: Adam Mancini

To: Cody Swander; Teri Friend; Planning-Zoning Staff

Cc: Carolynn Murray; Doug Critchfield

Subject: RE: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4
(SPF-00269-2024) Parks ID# 830

Date: Friday, September 20, 2024 10:28:08 AM

Attachments: image001.png
image004.png
im .pn

Hi Teri,

After reviewing the final landscape plans for Franklin Village North No. 4, Forestry has one
request. We request for the developer to exclude the following tree species from the Builders
choice for each individual lot.

1. Acer freeman (Autumn Blaze Maple)
2. ANY Fraxinus (Ash tree)
3. ANY Evergreen trees near the public right of way

Thank you,
Adam
NAMPA Adam Mancini
LD City Forester
W \. W P ISA Certified Arborist #PN-8251A

ISA Tree Risk Assessor Qualified
0: 208.468.5890, C: 208.284.3247

Nampa Parks — Facebook Page

From: Cody Swander <swanderc@cityofnampa.us>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2024 10:51 AM

To: Teri Friend <friendt@cityofnampa.us>; Planning-Zoning Staff <PZall@cityofnampa.us>

Cc: Darrin Johnson <johnsond@cityofnampa.us>; Adam Mancini <Mancinia@cityofnampa.us>;
Carolynn Murray <murrayc@cityofnampa.us>

Subject: RE: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for
Franklin Village North No. 4 (SPF-00269-2024) Parks ID# 830

IDAHOD |

Hi Teri,
Nampa Parks has reviewed the final plat for Franklin Village North No. 4. We have no requests.

Thank you,

Cody Swander



From: Niki Benyakhlef

To: Planning-Zoning Staff

Cc: Teri Friend

Subject: RE: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4
(SPF-00269-2024)

Date: Monday, September 23, 2024 8:18:43 AM

Attachments: image004.png

CAUTION: This email originated QUTSIDE the City of Nampa domain. DO NOT click on
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender or are sure the content is

safe. Highlight the suspect email and send using the Outlook Phish Alert Report button
or call the IT Helpdesk at (208) 468-5454.

Hello,

After careful review of the transmittal submitted to ITD September 19, 2024
regarding Franklin Village North No.4, the Department has no comments or
concerns to make at this fime.

774 B

Development Services Coordinator

el O: 208.334.8337 | C: 208.296.9750
Bt Email: niki.benyakhlef@itd.idaho.gov

* Your Economic ite: itd.i .
ek Website: itd.idaho.gov

From: Teri Friend <friendt@cityofnampa.us>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2024 8:31 AM

To: Adam Mancini <Mancinia@cityofnampa.us>; Addressing <Addressing@cityofnampa.us>; Alicia
Flavel <aflavel.bkirrdist@gmail.com>; Breanna Son <sonb@cityofnampa.us>; Brent Carpenter,
Brown Bus Co <brentc@brownbuscompany.com>; Brian Graves <bgraves@kunaschools.org>;
Camille Bates <camille.bates@lumen.com>; Candace Fry <fryc@cityofnampa.us>; Canyon County
Zoning <zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Carolynn Murray <murrayc@cityofnampa.us>; Chris
Hopper <chopper@hwydistrict4.org>; Cliff McKee <mckeec@cityofnampa.us>; Cody Swander
<swanderc@cityofnampa.us>; COMPASS <gisshared @compassidaho.org>; Cortney Stauffer
<cstauffer@nsd131.org>; Craig Tarter <tarterc@cityofnampa.us>; Dalelyn Allen
<dalelyn.allen@vallivue.org>; Damion Snodgrass <snodgrassd@cityofnampa.us>; Daniel Badger
<BadgerD@cityofnampa.us>; Darrin Johnson <johnsond@cityofnampa.us>; David Palfreyman
<dlpalfreyman@yahoo.com>; DeerFlat <deerflat@fws.gov>; Don Barr <barrd@cityofnampa.us>;
Doug Critchfield <critchfieldd @cityofnampa.us>; Eddy Theil <eddy@nampahighwayl.com>; Elijah
Effinger (Fire District) <effingere@nampafire.org>; Eric Skoglund <skoglundl@cityofnampa.us>; Erika
Olvera <eolvera@nmid.org>; Genna Ashley <gashley@boiseproject.org>; Intermountain Gas
<IGCNampaDistrictOperationsAide@intgas.com>; D3 Development Services
<D3Development.Services@itd.idaho.gov>; J] Mufficcio <jmufficcio@idahopower.com>; Janet



From: Timothy Jensen

To: Teri Friend

Subject: Re: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4
(SPF-00269-2024)

Date: Thursday, September 19, 2024 5:06:53 PM

CAUTION: This email originated OUTSIDE the City of Nampa domain. DO NOT click on
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender or are sure the content is

safe. Highlight the suspect email and send using the Outlook Phish Alert Report button
or call the IT Helpdesk at (208) 468-5454.

Teri,

Kuna School District has no official comment as the location of this proposal does not lie
within the boundaries of our district.

Tim Jensen

KSD Planning & Development Coordinator
Principal-Fremont MS
IMLA President

On Thu, Sep 19, 2024 at 8:31 AM Teri Friend <friendt@cityofhampa.us> wrote:
RE: Hubble Homes Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4 at 0 Cherry Ln (SPF-00269-
2024)

Good Morning,

I have attached for your review the application for Subdivision Final Plat approval for
Franklin Village North No. 4 subdivision in a RS6 (Single Family Residential) zoning
district at 0 Cherry Ln, a 11.456 acre portion of parcel #s R2093901000 & R2094001100
located in the SW 1/4 of Section 2, T3N, R2W, BM, for Hubble Homes, LL.C (SPF-00269-
2024). Original Concept: 50 single-family detached dwelling unit lots and 2 common lots.

Due to the size of the combined files, I am using Adobe Acrobat to send these as links
available below. Please let me know if you have any difficulty accessing the files so that I
can send them to you in another format if needed. Thank you!

Here are the attachments as links for your review:

SPF-00269-2024 Franklin Village North No

4 Application.pdf<https://acrobat.adobe.com/id/urn:aaid:sc:VA6C2:8a4b6366-138d-47b0-
a4a3-3b117889426b>

SPF-00269-2024 Franklin Village North No

4 Narrative.pdf<https://acrobat.adobe.com/id/urn:aaid:sc:VA6C2:edd95¢3¢c-16d6-4509-
ab90-e3abaca76ad4c>

SPF-00269-2024 Franklin Village North No 4 Fmal Plat

Revised.pdf<https: . : :

c41ffce33102>

SPF-00269-2024 Franklin Village North No 4 Preliminary
Plat.pdf<https://acrobat.adobe.com/id/urn:aaid:sc:VA6C2:fb049280-8cd2-4c1{-
f8f16861dfof>




From: PlatReview

To: Teri Friend

Cc: Garrett, James

Subject: RE: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4
(SPF-00269-2024)

Date: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 3:26:40 PM

Attachments: im .pn
image004.png

CAUTION: This email originated OUTSIDE the City of Nampa domain. DO NOT click on
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender or are sure the content is

safe. Highlight the suspect email and send using the Outlook Phish Alert Report button
or call the IT Helpdesk at (208) 468-5454.

Requester,

Our engineer has reviewed this plat and their comments are: "Possible conflicts exist along
Franklin If the developer determines our facilities need to be relocated the will need to contact
Lumen to initiate a customer paid relocation.”

If you require signatures or have any further questions, please contact the engineer directly at

James.Garrett@lumen.com.

Thank you!

LUMEN

Lumen Plat Review

platreview@lumen.com

From: Teri Friend <friendt@cityofnampa.us>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2024 10:31 AM

To: Adam Mancini <Mancinia@cityofnampa.us>; Addressing <Addressing@cityofnampa.us>; Alicia
Flavel <aflavel.bkirrdist@gmail.com>; Breanna Son <sonb@cityofnampa.us>; Brent Carpenter,
Brown Bus Co <brentc@brownbuscompany.com>; Brian Graves <bgraves@kunaschools.org>; Bates,
Camille <Camille.Bates@lumen.com>; Candace Fry <fryc@cityofnampa.us>; Canyon County Zoning
<zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Carolynn Murray <murrayc@cityofnampa.us>; Chris Hopper
<chopper@hwydistrict4.org>; Cliff McKee <mckeec@cityofnampa.us>; Cody Swander
<swanderc@cityofnampa.us>; COMPASS <gisshared @compassidaho.org>; Cortney Stauffer
<cstauffer@nsd131.org>; Craig Tarter <tarterc@cityofnampa.us>; Dalelyn Allen
<dalelyn.allen@vallivue.org>; Damion Snodgrass <snodgrassd@cityofnampa.us>; Daniel Badger
<BadgerD@cityofnampa.us>; Darrin Johnson <johnsond@cityofnampa.us>; David Palfreyman
<dlIpalfreyman@yahoo.com>; DeerFlat <deerflat@fws.gov>; Don Barr <barrd@cityofnampa.us>;



From: Eddy Thiel

To: Planning-Zoning Staff

Subject: FW: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4
(SPF-00269-2024)

Date: Thursday, September 19, 2024 8:35:16 AM

Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated OQUTSIDE the City of Nampa domain. DO NOT click on
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender or are sure the content is

safe. Highlight the suspect email and send using the Outlook Phish Alert Report button
or call the IT Helpdesk at (208) 468-5454.

Good Morning,
Nampa Highway District #1 has no comment.
Thank you,

Eddy

Eddy Thiel
ROW

eddy@nampahighwayl.com

4507 12" Ave. Rd. o Nampa, id 83686
TEL 208.467.6576 ¢ FAX 208.467.9916

From: Teri Friend <friendt@cityofnampa.us>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2024 8:31 AM

To: Adam Mancini <Mancinia@cityofnampa.us>; Addressing <Addressing@cityofnampa.us>; Alicia
Flavel <aflavel.bkirrdist@gmail.com>; Breanna Son <sonb@cityofnampa.us>; Brent Carpenter,
Brown Bus Co <brentc@brownbuscompany.com>; Brian Graves <bgraves@kunaschools.org>;
Camille Bates <camille.bates@lumen.com>; Candace Fry <fryc@cityofnampa.us>; Canyon County
Zoning <zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Carolynn Murray <murrayc@cityofnampa.us>; Chris
Hopper <chopper@hwydistrict4.org>; Cliff McKee <mckeec@cityofnampa.us>; Cody Swander
<swanderc@cityofnampa.us>; COMPASS <gisshared @compassidaho.org>; Cortney Stauffer
<cstauffer@nsd131.org>; Craig Tarter <tarterc@cityofnampa.us>; Dalelyn Allen
<dalelyn.allen@vallivue.org>; Damion Snodgrass <snodgrassd@cityofnampa.us>; Daniel Badger
<BadgerD@cityofnampa.us>; Darrin Johnson <johnsond@cityofnampa.us>; David Palfreyman
<dlIpalfreyman@yahoo.com>; DeerFlat <deerflat@fws.gov>; Don Barr <barrd@cityofnampa.us>;
Doug Critchfield <critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us>; Eddy Thiel <eddy@nampahighwayl.com>; Elijah
Effinger (Fire District) <effingere@nampafire.org>; Eric Skoglund <skoglundl@cityofnampa.us>; Erika
Olvera <eolvera@nmid.org>; Genna Ashley <gashley@boiseproject.org>; Intermountain Gas
<IGCNampaDistrictOperationsAide@intgas.com>; ITD <D3Development.Services@itd.idaho.gov>; J
Mufficcio <jmufficcio@idahopower.com>; Janet Weybright <weybrightj@cityofnampa.us>; Jason
Kimball <kimballj@cityofnampa.us>; Jason Reddy <jjreddy@kunaschools.org>; Jeff Barnes



From: Cody Swander

To: Teri Friend; Planning-Zoning Staff

Cc: Darrin Johnson; Adam Mancini; Carolynn Murray

Subject: RE: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4
(SPF-00269-2024) Parks ID# 830

Date: Thursday, September 19, 2024 10:50:47 AM

Attachments: image004.png
image005.png

Hi Teri,

Nampa Parks has reviewed the final plat for Franklin Village North No. 4. We have no requests.

Thank you,

DAMEA Cody Swander
{L “' i Assistant Parks and Rec Director
‘ Y/ ‘r_: 0: 208.468.5890, F: 208.318.2270
Nampa Parks — Facebook Page

®e® INAMPAScady

From: Teri Friend <friendt@cityofnampa.us>
Subject: Request for Agency/Dept comments by 10/25/2024 for Subdivision Final Plat for Franklin
Village North No. 4 (SPF-00269-2024)

RE: Hubble Homes Final Plat for Franklin Village North No. 4 at 0 Cherry Ln (SPF-00269-
2024)

Good Morning,

I have attached for your review the application for Subdivision Final Plat approval for
Franklin Village North No. 4 subdivision in a RS6 (Single Family Residential) zoning
district at 0 Cherry Ln, a 11.456 acre portion of parcel #s R2093901000 & R2094001100
located in the SW 1/4 of Section 2, T3N, R2W, BM, for Hubble Homes, LLC (SPF-00269-
2024). Original Concept: 50 single-family detached dwelling unit lots and 2 common
lots.

Due to the size of the combined files, | am using Adobe Acrobat to send these as links
available below. Please let me know if you have any difficulty accessing the files so that
I can send them to you in another format if needed. Thank you!

Here are the attachments as links for your review:

SPF-00269-2024 Franklin Village North No 4 Application.pdf




TO: PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

FROM: DON PECK, LIEUTENANT
POLICE DEPARTMENT

DATE: September 23, 2024
SUBJECT: Final Plat Approval for Franklin Village North No 4 — SPF-00269-2024

HEARING DATE: November 12, 2024

The Nampa Police Department (NPD) has reviewed the proposal for Franklin Village North No 4. This
development is for 50 Single Family Residential lots resulting in 50 new dwelling units.

NPD projects future service needs based on overall population, population density, and development type.
Franklin Village North No 4 is projected to add 134 new residents to the City of Nampa’s current
population.

Therefore, NPD is recommending a commitment to fund 0.17 additional officers and 0.09 additional
support staff if this project is approved to maintain current police service levels. NPD is currently
authorized 146 sworn personnel and 66 non-sworn personnel.

The cost for the additional officers is $23,549 and additional support staff is $8,572 for the first year of
employment.

The following factors impact police response and demand on police resources and is provided as a
reference for decision making:

1. The closest police department is 3.30 miles away. Officers patrol in different areas of the city and are
often closer when calls occur, but support units are frequently at the police department or in other
areas of the city further away when priority calls requiring multiple units occur.

2. Developments near this reporting district have a call volume of 241 service calls annually.

3. The following are the top Officer Initiated and Reactive call types that we respond to near the
proposed development:

Rank Officer Initiat.e d Total Rank Reactive (.jalls for Total
Calls for Service Service
1 Abandoned Veh 12 1 Fraud 31
2 Traffic Stop 7 2 Threatening 16
3 Directed Patrol 6 3 JUV Runaway 12
4 Follow Up 4 4 Graffiti 11
5 Agency Assist 2 5 Disturbance 11
6 Traffic Hazard 1 6 Suspicious 10
7 Suspicious 1 7 PI Accident 9
8 Susp Vehicle 1 8 Battery 8
9 Property Check 1 9 1032 Subject 8
10 Alarm 1 10 Custodial Int. 7




Candace Fry

From: Doug Critchfield

Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2024 2:54 PM

To: Candace Fry

Subject: RE: Franklin Village North No 4

Attachments: SPF-00269-2024_Franklin Village North No 4_Landscape Plans APPROVED.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Candace — Plan is approved. Thanks - Doug

Doug Critchfield, Principal Planner, ASLA
O: 208.468.5406, F: 208.468.5439
500 12th Ave. S., Nampa, ID 83651

Planning and Zoning - Like us on Facebook
Citizen’s Guide to Planning - Learn More About Planning!

NAMPARza,

From: Candace Fry <fryc@cityofnampa.us>

Sent: Friday, November 1, 2024 4:45 PM

To: Doug Critchfield <critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us>
Subject: Franklin Village North No 4

Doug,
Please find the attached landscape plan for Franklin Village North No 4. | am currently working on the staff report for it.

Thanks,
Candace

Candace Fry

Assistant Planner — Planning & Zoning
208-468-5638

Planning & Zoning Department

500 12" Ave S, Nampa, ID 83651

Citizen’s Guide to Planning — Learn More About
Planning!

NAMPE: 20
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